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	REQUEST & OUR RESPONSE: 
OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your

request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested at 3 b below. However, rather than refusing your request in its entirety we are providing information where it is reasonable to do so.

REQUEST: Please provide answers to the following questions for the most recent reporting period (2023-24):

1. Policy and Governance

a) Does your trust currently comply with the requirements of the Learning from Deaths Guidance?

OUR RESPONSE: Yes. We are updating our own Learning from Deaths (LfD) Policy and during our review of this we are happy that we are complying with the national guidance and requirements of LfD.
b) If not do you have plans to comply with it and if so by when?

OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable. 
2. Reporting

a) How many deaths were reported within your trust during the period (2023/24)?

OUR RESPONSE: 1859 identified from the national SPINE. 
b) How many of these deaths were reviewed, and how many were judged more likely than not to have been avoidable?

OUR RESPONSE: 448 deaths were reviewed. There were no deaths during the reporting period that were judged to be more likely than not to have been due to problems in the care provided to the patient. 

c) Have you published quarterly reports on learning from deaths on your website, as required by the guidance? Please provide links to the most recent reports.

OUR RESPONSE: https://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2025/03/Paper-    Q_Trust-Board-Patient-Safety-Report-March-2025.pdf 

d) Is information learning from deaths included in your latest Quality Account?

OUR RESPONSE: Please see the following link https://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/wp-  content/uploads/2024/06/LPT-Quality-Account-23_24-FINAL-approved-by-Trust-Board.pdf and in particular page 34.

3. Family involvement

a) Are families and carers involved in the review process where appropriate?

OUR RESPONSE: Yes. All deaths are report3ed to the Medical Examiner, families and carers views are sought by the Medical Examiner and they are involved in the LPT review process if there are concerns. 
b) Please provide the number of deaths that were reviewed in this period (2023/24) where families and carers were involved and engaged in the review.

OUR RESPONSE: We do not centrally record this information.  
4. Actions and learning

a) Please provide a summary of all actions taken as a result of the learning from deaths process in the last reporting period.

OUR RESPONSE: From Quality Account - Learning Impact and Actions

We have worked hard to improve the way that we learn from the deaths of our patients. One of the ways we did that was to standardise the process across the Trust to ensure consistency. We have further strengthened the relationship between the themes from learning from deaths and incident investigations to ensure that these are robustly being addressed. Another positive improvement over the last two years has been that the LeDeR clinical leads are now hosted within LPT and therefore we will be closer to the learning coming from these reviews.




